## 502843713 06/09/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2890310

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OXFORD JOINT ANALYSIS LTD.	06/05/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER TRAUMA AG
Street Address:	DR-HOMER-STRYKER STRASSE 1
City:	SELZACH
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	2545

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6926739

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 908-654-5000

Email: ASSIGNMENT@LDLKM.COM

Correspondent Name: LDLKM

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRAUMA/5304
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES H. HUMKEY
SIGNATURE:	/CHARLES H. HUMKEY/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2014

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=7a - Oxford Joint Analysis to Stryker Trauma AG#page1.tif source=7a - Oxford Joint Analysis to Stryker Trauma AG#page2.tif

PATENT 502843713 REEL: 033106 FRAME: 0712

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Assignment (the "Assignment") is entered into as of \_\_\_\_\_\_, by and between Oxford Joint Analysis Ltd., with an address at Quarry Manor, 9 Beaumont Road, Headington, Oxford OX3 8JN, UK ("Assignor"), and STRYKER Trauma AG, a corporation established under Swiss law, with an address at Dr-Homer-Stryker Strasse 1, 2545 Selzach, Switzerland ("Assignee"). This Assignment is made pursuant to and in connection with a certain Patent Assignment and Royalty Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee dated April 1, 2012 (the "Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration provided in connection with the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including but not limited to the patents listed below and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue and/or extension or any foreign counterparts of such patents, whether or not such patents have already issued (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), and Assignor hereby further assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, the priority rights provided by the International Convention. Assignor further assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights, together with the right to sue for, collect, and retain the proceeds for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent Rights.

#### **Patents**

Patents	Status
EPO Patent No. 1180989	Granted
U.S. Patent No. 6,926,739	Issued

Assignor hereby confirms having agreed, and to the extent necessary does hereby agree, to cooperate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, in proceedings or transactions involving the patents included in the Patent Rights, and to perform any and all other acts reasonably necessary or desirable to vest in Assignee the entire right, title and interest of the Patent Rights such that the Patent Rights will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as if the Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment to Assignee not been made.

Assignor warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNEE, STRYKER Trauma AG	ASSIGNOR, Oxford Joint Analysis Ltd.
By: Name: Title:	Names J. J. & CONNER Title: DIRECTOR
Date:	Date: 5 June 2012

1986414\_1.DOC

Confirmator..i.pdf (22 KB)

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Thi	s Confirmato	ry Assignment	(the	"Assignment")	is	entered	into	as	of
	, b	y and between Oxf	ford Jo	int Analysis Ltd., v	vith a	n address at	Quarry	y Mar	nor,
9 Beaumon	Road, Headin	gton, Oxford OX3	8JN,	UK ("Assignor"),	and	STRYKER	Traum	a AC	3, a
corporation	established und	ler Swiss law, with	an ad	dress at Dr-Homer	-Stryk	er Strasse 1	, 2545	Selza	ach,
Switzerland	("Assignee").	This Assignment is	s made	pursuant to and in	conn	ection with	a certa	in Pat	tent
Assignment	and Royalty A	agreement by and	betwee	en Assignor and A	ssign	ee dated A <sub>1</sub>	oril 1, 2	012 (	(the
"Agreemen	t"). Capitalized	terms not otherwis	se defir	ned in this Agreem	ent ha	ve the mean	ings as	cribed	d to
them in the	Agreement.			_					

For good and valuable consideration provided in connection with the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including but not limited to the patents listed below and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue and/or extension or any foreign counterparts of such patents, whether or not such patents have already issued (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), and Assignor hereby further assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, the priority rights provided by the International Convention. Assignor further assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights, together with the right to sue for, collect, and retain the proceeds for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent Rights.

### **Patents**

Patents	Status
EPO Patent No. 1180989	Granted
U.S. Patent No. 6,926,739	Issued

Assignor hereby confirms having agreed, and to the extent necessary does hereby agree, to cooperate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, in proceedings or transactions involving the patents included in the Patent Rights, and to perform any and all other acts reasonably necessary or desirable to vest in Assignee the entire right, title and interest of the Patent Rights such that the Patent Rights will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as if the Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment to Assignee not been made.

Assignor warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNEE, STRYKER Trauma AG	ASSIGNOR, Oxford Joint Analysis Ltd.
By Name: Name: Title: Vi Lorence Toperty	By: Name: Title:
Date: JUNE 1, 2012	Date:

1986414\_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 033106 FRAME: 0714